Funding costs.   Funding cost consists of interest expense that we pay to institutional funding partners of our consolidated trusts and the
investors of our asset backed securities, as well as relating to the set-up and operation of our consolidated trusts.

Expense on guarantee liabilities.   Before the adoption of ASC 326 on January 1, 2020, we evaluate and adjust the probable loss in excess
of stand-ready liability related to our guarantee service due to the re-measurement of the expected default rates of the underlying outstanding off-
balance-sheet loans. We incur expenses on guarantee liabilities only if we believe the previous evaluation of the liabilities is not sufficient based on
the situation at the time we record such expenses, whereas we do not reduce our guarantee liabilities if we believe our previous evaluation is
sufficient or more than our current estimate of the guarantee liabilities.

Share-based compensation.   In 2018, 2019 and 2020, we granted options and restricted shares to our employees to reward their historical
contribution to our development, a large portion of which became vested upon grant. Share-based compensation expenses were allocated to our
expense items for the years indicated as follows:

Years Ended December 31,
2018 2019 2020

RMB   %   RMB   %   RMB   US$   %
(in thousands)

Facilitation origination and servicing   150,177  24.7  55,601  22.2  72,192  11,064  24.0
Sales and marketing expenses   15,700  2.6  6,805  2.7  8,164  1,251  2.7
General and administrative expenses   441,504  72.7  188,022  75.1  220,805  33,840  73.3
Total   607,381  100.0  250,428  100.0  301,161  46,155  100.0

Table of Contents

88

Provisions

We record the below four types of provisions related to our loan products. Provision for loan receivables relates to the loans on our
balance sheet, provision for accounts receivable and contact assets relates to our facilitation service, and provision for financial assets receivable
and provision for contingent liabilities relate to the guarantee services for some of our off-balance-sheet loans.

Provision for loans receivable.   We evaluate the creditworthiness and collectability of loan on our balance sheet on a pooled basis. The
provision for loans receivable is an assessment performed on a portfolio basis and factors such as delinquency rate, size, and other risk